Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw County Hall West
Director of Law and Assurance Chichester
West Sussex - SUSSEX
If calling please ask for: PO19 1RQ N COU nty
Switchboard %

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 Tel no (01243) 777100

council

Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

7 March 2019

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

A meeting of the

committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 15 March 2019

at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw

Director of Law and Assurance

Items 1 - 6 on the agenda will be available to view live via the

Internet at this address:

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.30 am 1.

10.32 am 2.

10.33 am 3.

10.35 am 4,

Agenda
Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which
have emerged since the publication of the agenda.

Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 -
10)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting
held on 16 January 2019 (cream paper).

Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 11 - 20)

Extract from the Forward Plan dated 1 March.

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.40 am

10.45 am

11.25 am

12.05 pm

12.45 pm

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be
tabled at the meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its
portfolio.

Responses to Recommendations (Pages 21 - 28)

The Committee is asked to note the following responses: -

a) Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust to
recommendations made at the 15 November 2018 meeting.

b) The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health to
recommendations made at the 16 January 2019 meeting.

¢) South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust
to recommendations made at the 16 January 2019 meeting.

d) The clinical commissioning groups to recommendations made
at the 16 January 2019 meeting.

e) Secretary of State for Health to recommendations made at
the 16 January 2019 - to follow.

Radiotherapy services: New Service Specifications and
implications for West Sussex provision (Pages 29 - 38)

Report by NHS England South East.

The report updates the Committee on the national public
consultation exercise on the proposed Radiotherapy Service
Specification and the final Service specifications for
Radiotherapy services in England.

Adult Social Care Improvement Programme (Pages 39 -
74)

Information report and presentation by Executive Director for
Children’s, Adults, Families, Health and Education and Director
of Adults’ Services.

Dementia Framework West Sussex 2014-19 - Review &
Refresh (Pages 75 - 118)

Report by Executive Director Children, Adults, Families, Health
and Education and Director of Adults’ Services.

The report and appendices update the Committee on the review
of the Dementia Framework West Sussex 2014-19.

Business Planning Group Report (Pages 119 - 128)

Page 2



The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning
Group meeting held on 4 February 2019, setting out the key
issues discussed.

The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of the report,
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to

reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at
Appendix A).

12.55 pm 10. Possible Items for Future Scrutiny

Members to mention any items which they believe to be of
relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from
central government initiatives etc.

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in
detail.

12.57 pm 11. Requests for Call-in

There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last
meeting. The Director of Law and Assurance will report any
requests since the publication of the agenda papers.

12.58 pm 12. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 12 June
2019 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda
items include:

e Proposals to improve mental health services in West Sussex
e Housing Related Support Update

e Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report

e Improved Better Care Fund

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 28
May 2019.

To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Webcasting

Page 3



Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed. The images and sound
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council.

Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

16 January 2019 - At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman)

Dr Walsh Mrs Jones Clir Belsey
Mrs Arculus, arrived at Dr O'Kelly Cllr Boram
10.42 Mrs Smith Miss Russell
Lt Cdr Atkins Clir Blampied

Mr Barling Clir Neville, arrived at

Ms Flynn 10.54

Apologies were received from Mrs Bridges, Mr Petts, Clir Bickers and Cllr Belben

Absent: Clir Coldwell

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp

PartI

36. Declarations of Interest

36.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal
interests were declared: -

Clir Belsey in relation to item 4a, Response to Recommendations, the
response from Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust, as a
governor of Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust

Miss Russell in relation to item 4c, Response to Recommendations, the
response from the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health as the Chair
of the Aldingbourne Trust

Mr Turner in relation to item 6, West Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board
Annual Report 2017/18, as a member of Worthing Borough Council
who has received safeguarding training

Dr Walsh in relation to item 7, South East Coast Ambulance Service
Update, as a member of St John Ambulance

37. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee

37.1 Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December
2018 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the
Chairman.

38. Responses to Recommendations

38.1 Resolved - that the

a) Chairman writes to the Secretary of State for Health asking him to
clarify his statement regarding community hospitals made at the

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

39.

40.

Conservative Party conference and refer his response to Sussex
Community NHS Foundation Trust and to write to the clinical
commissioning groups in West Sussex asking them for their
interpretation of the Secretary of State for Health’s comments

b) The Business Planning Group receives an update on deprivation of
liberty standards at a future meeting and the Committee is updated
on performance/safe indicators at its March meeting

c) Committee notes the responses and the fact that all relevant parties
will be invited to attend the Committee’s June meeting where the
impact of the Strategic Budget Option decisions regarding Housing
Related Support, Local Assistance Network and the Minimum
Income Guarantee for Working Age Adults will be discussed

Forward Plan of Key Decisions

39.1 The Cabinet Member for Adults & Health agreed to supply the
Committee with: -

e approximate figures for the cost of the short breaks services for family
and friends and carers (adults) and

e details of the contract arrangements for Community Advice (Citizens
Advice) and whether this would mean a reduction in service

39.2 The Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key Decisions
West Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18

40.1 The Committee considered the annual report (2017/18) of the West
Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (copy appended to the signed minutes)
which was introduced by Annie Callanan, the independent Chair of the
West Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board, who told the Committee that the
Board was committed to protecting adults (and those transitioning from
children’s to adults’ services) from all types of abuse and would do this in
conjunction with a range of partners. She also highlighted that the Board’s
data was continuing to improve.

40.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

e The extent of cuckooing in the county would be better known by the
Police and was a priority for community safety boards and all agencies

e The increase in the number of safeguarding concerns reported was
partly due to better awareness

¢ Awareness was raised through a website, telephone line and
information given to communities and organisations as well as staff
training

e The backlog of assessments regarding deprivation of liberty standards
was similar to other authorities. The Council was looking at ways to
address this without creating a peak of assessments to be done at the
same time each year

e The number of safeguarding issues reported in care homes may be
large due to multiple reports per individual

e Safeguarding training was in place for staff working in care homes and
other settings

Page 6



41.

Agenda Item 3

e The Board had recently established a Quality Assurance and
Safeguarding Information sub-group which would look at safeguarding
across all agencies, collecting and analysing data to predict trends

e Safeguarding month in November 2018 focussed on raising awareness
in the community

e The Local Government Association will be providing the Board with
training on making safeguarding personal

e Staff had their basic disclosure tests updated regularly

e Self-funders and people from out of county would need help from the
relevant agencies in choosing a care home

40.3 Resolved that - the Committee

i. Notes the content of the West Sussex Safeguarding Annual Report
2017/18 and is encouraged by the work done to date and planned
for this year, and looks forward to receiving the Board’s next annual
report later this year

ii.  Asks that the County Council ensures that policies and procedures
contain details of recognising the signs of cuckooing

iii.  Asks for the continued raising of awareness of safeguarding
reporting mechanisms to the public and throughout partner
organisations

iv.  Asks for work to continue to raise awareness amongst self-funders
of safeguarding issues at care homes across the county

South East Coast Ambulance Service Update

41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive and
Director Strategy & Development of South East Ambulance Service NHS
Foundation Trust (SECAmb) (copy appended to the signed minutes). The
report was introduced by Andy Cashman, Regional Operations Manager,
who told the Committee that SECAmb was working on a range of actions
to improve following disappointing Care Quality Commission (CQC)
inspections.

41.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

e SECAmb 
[...]
e broken down further within clinical
commissioning group areas and that this be provided to the
Committee with any accompanying explanatory information

iii.  Requests that it receives an update on trials and initiatives for
responses to falls and mental health cases at the appropriate time

iv.  Welcomes the offer to see the details of the Trust’s plan, as part of
the wider Sustainability and Transformation Partnership at a future
meeting

West Sussex Joint Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy

42.1 The Committee considered the draft West Sussex Joint Health and
Wellbeing Board Strategy 2019/24 which was introduced by Anna Raleigh,
Director of Public Health, who told the Committee: -

e The Strategy described the role and purpose of the Health & Wellbeing
Board (HWB) and the leadership model described how it worked

e The HWB provided democratic accountability for the NHS in conjunction
with Healthwatch West Sussex

e The HWB wanted to bring about innovation and improvement by
working across organisations and had a new vision for West Sussex to
be a great place to live throughout life

e The Strategy was divided into three areas; Start Well, Live Well and
Age Well and identified problems and ways to address them

e The HWB understood health and social care issues and transformation
initiatives, championed them and embedded them in its strategy and
partner organisations

e Consultation on the strategy, which had involved stakeholder groups,
clinical commissioning group meetings and reviewing other strategies,
had received a lot of feedback and was due to end in January

42.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

e The HWB was developing its relationship with the district and borough
councils by holding its meetings in various locations around the county
and inviting the local health and wellbeing partnerships to attend

¢ All Council departments needed to work together to combat social
isolation

e Considerable work had been done on sugar reducti
[...]
e underlying principle in SCFT’s
response that an ongoing cycle of reviewing services offered within these hospitals
to ensure they are safe is appropriate.

Page 27



Agenda Iltem 5

If it would be helpful our Executive Director of Health, Well-Being and Care
Strategy, Amanda Philpott, would be happy to meet with you and Siobhan Melia to
discuss further.

Yours sincerely,

Adam Doyle
Chief Executive Officer
Sussex and East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Groups

c.c. Siobhan Melia - Chief Executive, Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust
Amanda Philpott - Executive Director of Health, Well-Being and Care Strategy

Page 28



England

Radiotherapy services: New Service Specifications and implications for West Sussex

provision

Fiona Mackison,

Service Specialist

NHS England South East

February 2019

Page 29



Agenda Item 6 OFFICIAL

Radiotherapy services: New Service Specifications and implication for West
Sussex provision

Version number: final draft

First published:

Updated: (only if this is applicable)

Prepared by: Fiona Mackison, Service Specialist, NHS England South East

Classification:

Page 30



OFFICIAL Agenda Item 6

1 Context

1.1 Radiotherapy services are commissioned by NHS England (NHSE) as a
prescribed service in line with NHSE Service Specifications.

1.2 Radiotherapy is delivered by Linear Accelerators (linacs). Linac is a generic
term for all megavoltage radiotherapy equipment.

1.3 NHSE published the final Service specifications for Radiotherapy

services in England in January 2019. A key requirement of the Service
Specifications is for the development of Operational Delivery Networks (ODN'’s).
During 2019, 11 Radiotherapy ODN's will be established in England. The role of
each Network is to coordinate the development and improvement of
Radiotherapy services at pace and scale.

1.4 The published NHSE Service Specifications follow a three month national
public online consultation which received 11,542 responses as well as 675
responses submitt
[...]
over
a period of 2-3 years. There will be opportunities for clinicians, patients groups
and members of the public to get involved in the development of this work
through membership of Cancer Alliances and NHSE’s Specialised Commissioning
Clinical Reference Groups (CRGs). To keep up to date on progress interested
parties can register as a Radiotherapy Clinical Reference Group stakeholders
https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/get-involved/crg-

stake-reg/

3. New Service Specifications

170091S Adult External Beam Radiotherapy Services Delivered as Part of

a Radiotherapy Network

3.1

The Service Specification sets out the clinical, service and quality

requirements and standards for the delivery of external beam radiotherapy to
which all providers of Radiotherapy must comply. It also establishes that
Radiotherapy services will be delivered on a network basis and that each of the
current fifty-two providers of Radiotherapy services must be a member of a

designated network.

3.2

The specification states that not all providers will deliver all sub-specialties

of Radiotherapy but must work in a partnership arrangement with other
organisations through a Radiotherapy Network.

3.3

Each provider within the Network will be required to contribute to the

development of and agree a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), or
equivalent written agreement. This will set out how the Network and required

Page 35


https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/get-involved/crg-stake-reg/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/get-involved/crg-stake-reg/

Agenda Item 6 OFFICIAL

Network Oversight Group will function, including how it will develop and agree its
annual work programme, audit and benchmarking arrangements and how the
Network Oversight Group fits into existing and established provider and
commissioner governance arrangements.

3.4 There must be Network-wide standard tumour specific treatment protocols
in place.

3.5 The Service 
[...]
 NETWORK CANCER ALLIANCES
PARTNERSHIP

Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals  North West and South West London
NHS Trust Surrey and Sussex

Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust

Page 36



OFFICIAL Agenda Item 6

Royal Surrey County Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust
The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust

3.13 Both Royal Surrey County Hospital NHS Trust and Brighton and Sussex
University Hospitals NHS Trust have existing clinical pathways to both The Royal
Marsden NHS Foundation trust and Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust for
very rare cancers.

4. 170092S Operational Delivery Networks for Adult External Beam
Radiotherapy Services

4.1 In support, a new Service Specification describing how the Radiotherapy
Operational Delivery Networks (ODNs) will work, has been developed. The
networks must be hosted by one provider within the Network. The Networks
must deliver an annual work plan with aims described in the specification and
produce an annual report.

4.2  The Network Oversight Group, in conjunction with the relevant specialised
commissioning team and the Cancer Alliance(s), is required to review service
provision on a regular basis to ensure optimal access arrangements for service
users are in place across the Network. This applies to proposals relating to sub-
specialisation, expansion or re-provision of a service and also the development of
satellite service facilities, because such facilities will need to demonstrate
effective equipment utilisation and financial viability.

5. Implications for Radiotherapy in West Sussex

5.1 In 2018 the Surrey/Sussex Cancer Alliance carried out a demand and
capacity Radiotherapy exercise and recommended that the population of Sussex
would require 2 linacs to meet demand. The optimum site for the 2 linacs was at
Chichester.

5.2 This recommendation was shared with both NHS England and the West
Sussex HASC. The HASC supported this recommendation.

5.3 The new Service Specifications have not fundamentally altered this
position
[...]
ound

1.1 The Business Planning Group (BPG) met by video conference on 4 February,
members in attendance: Mrs Arculus and Dr Walsh (Chichester) and Mr Petts
(Horsham). Also present were: - Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health), Laura
Robertson (Head of Communications and Engagement, Coastal West Sussex
Clinical Commissioning Group), Simon Starns and Jo Braine (Adults’ Services),
Chris Salt (Strategic Finance Manager), Helena Cox (Democratic Services.

1.2  Apologies were received from Mr Turner (Chairman) and Mrs Smith.

2. HASC Work Programme Planning 2018-20
a) Adults in-house social care provision - ‘Choices for the Future’

e The Council was working to maximise services available within local communities

following the reviews carried out by Essex Cares Limited

20% of service users had Personal Assistants (PAs) to go out and do things with

The service was working with self-funders to establish a change plan for individuals

Some Council funded service users were already using respite at Shaw Homes

The numbers of new service users had decreased due to a preference to receive direct

payments

e Revisions to the Judith Adams Centre and The Chestnuts would be completed in
November and there would be robust stakeholder engagement over the next 2/3
months - the Wrenford Centre would be used in the interim whilst those changes were
made. Service users and families would all be engaged during the transition.

Resolved - that the BPG should receive further updates as the program progressed - 20
November meeting TBC.

b) Health and wellbeing of detainees at detention centres — Brook House
Points covered in discussion: -

Page 119



. A@%ﬁﬂ%‘?ﬁ%ﬁ‘? dpave sight of the outcome of the Home Affairs Select Committee inquiry
into Brook Houser to decide whether there was any future role for HASC in this issue

e NHS England has a role for the health and wellbeing of detainees at detention centres
and therefore it was agreed that a letter be drafted to ask for sight of wha

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

15 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman)

Dr Walsh
Mrs Arculus
Lt Cdr Atkins
Ms Flynn
Mrs Jones, left after item 
7.

Dr O'Kelly, left after item 
8.
Mr Petts
Cllr Bickers
Cllr Blampied
Cllr Belsey

Cllr Belben
Cllr Boram
Cllr Coldwell, left after 
item 7.
Miss Russell

Apologies were received from Mr Barling, Mrs Bridges, Mrs Smith, 
Mr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Neville and Mr Jones

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp

44.   Declarations of Interest 

44.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
interests were declared: -

 Cllr Belsey in relation to item 5a, Response to Recommendations, the 
response from Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust, as a 
governor of Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust

45.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

45.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

46.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

46.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.

47.   Responses to Recommendations 

47.1 The Committee discussed the responses and was unhappy that 
performance data from South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust had not been attached to its response and the assertion 
that the data could lead to misinterpretation.  The Committee also 
commented that there was lack of clarity in the response from the clinical 
commissioning groups.

47.2 Resolved – that the Committee



i. Notes the responses from Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust 
and the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health

ii. Asks the Chairman to write to South East Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust requesting a representative to come to a future 
meeting of the Committee with performance data for West Sussex

iii. Asks the Chairman to write to the clinical commissioning groups 
requesting clarity of their understanding of comments made by the 
Secretary of State for Health at the Conservative Party Conference 
in 2018 regarding the future of community hospitals

48.   Radiotherapy services: New Service Specifications and 
implications for West Sussex provision 

48.1 The Committee considered a report by NHS England South East 
(copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Fiona 
Mackison, Service Specialist, NHS England South East who told the 
Committee: -

 Service specifications had been published in January 2019 for Adult 
External Beam Radiotherapy Services delivered as part of a designated 
network and Operational Delivery Networks for Adult External Beam 
Radiotherapy Services

 Under the new services, treatment for rare cancers would be available 
closer to patients’ homes where possible

 Trusts would be encouraged to work together and linacs (Linear 
Accelerators) would be available five days a week

 Providers will sign a Memorandum of Understanding to agree how 
networks should be run

 There will be agreed tumour treatment protocols across networks
 It was hoped that travel times for patients will be reduced by having 

more treatment nearer where patients’ lived
 The specifications did not stop the possibility of a satellite site at 

Chichester as recommended by the Cancer Alliance

48.2 Phil McNamara of the Surrey & Sussex Cancer Alliance told the 
Committee: -

 The Alliance was concerned with population-based care giving people 
access to high quality radiotherapy

 The Alliance had a productive Network Oversight Group meeting with 
The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust and Imperial College 
Healthcare NHS Trust

 The Alliance would chair the Group from April
 Modernisation of services had begun
 The Memorandum of Understanding should lead to clinicians working 

better together
 The Group would push for two linacs at Chichester

48.3 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

 Service providers had been involved in developing the new strategy
 It was thought unlikely that the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust 

and Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust would want West Sussex 



patients to travel to London for treatment as their capacity was already 
stretched

 The Network Oversight Group had prioritised improved IT
 NHS England South East was waiting for a provider to produce a 

business case to take on radiotherapy services in West Sussex – until 
this happened it was not possible to say when new services would be 
available

48.4 Resolved that – the Committee: -

i. Welcomes the support from the Surrey & Sussex Cancer Alliance to 
have two linacs sited at St Richard’s Hospital, Chichester

ii. Agrees that the Chairman should write to local NHS trusts to ensure 
that a business case to provide radiotherapy services in West 
Sussex is drafted as a matter of urgency and submitted to NHS 
England South East

iii. Asks that the Committee is kept regularly updated on progress 
towards implementation of the new services

49.   Adult Social Care Improvement Programme 

49.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director for 
Children, Adults, Families, Health and Education and the Director of Adults’ 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by 
Paul McKay, Director of Adults’ Services who told the Committee: -

 The safeguarding indicators showed good improvement – information 
had been sought on the 10 cases that were outside the target

 All priority 1 and 2 assessments in Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) cases had been completed

 An extra £2m would be needed to complete the lower priority 
assessments, therefore these were being triaged to manage risk

 Some people may have more frequent assessments than others
 The increase in referrals over winter had caused longer timescales for 

assessments
 Continued improvement was expected over the next year, but the 

internal indicator targets needed to be reviewed as 100% targets were 
unrealistic and benchmarking of other authorities was being carried out 
to help decide new ones

49.2 Deborah Robinson, Interim Lead Adults’ Service Improvement 
Programme told the Committee that the safeguarding indicators had in 
depth information behind them and that monthly performance 
management meetings now took place to help increase quality and change 
culture.

49.3 Summary of responses to Members’ comments and questions: -

 The Council expected to employ an extra 21 social workers this year, 
thus reducing the spend on agency staff

 Retention of staff was more difficult in the north of the county due to 
the attraction of higher wages in Surrey



 Recruitment and retention of staff was a priority for the Health & 
Wellbeing Board which was working with district and borough councils 
on housing needs and also looking at pay levels

 New equipment was to be given to social workers by November to 
enable them to do some administration tasks whilst away from the 
office – the Council was also looking at other ways to increase the 
amount of time social workers spent with customers

 There was less turnover of occupational therapy staff, but the Council 
was still looking at how to attract newly qualified occupational 
therapists, including professional development opportunities 

 The social worker presence at East Surrey Hospital was to become 
permanent

 The use of video, with customers’ consent, was being introduced
 High demand, care home closures and staff sickness have cause 

problems
 Community teams provided packs of local information and there was 

also a lot of information on the Connect to Support website re 
accessing support

 Most authorities were in a similar position to West Sussex regarding 
DoLS assessments

 The Council will introduce national standards for DoLS assessments
 The order of priority was Safeguarding, DoLS, new assessments then 

assessment reviews
 Customer Access Points would be set up in locations used by people
 Early intervention should help social workers concentrate on more 

complex issues
 More integration between health and social care could avoid duplication 

– this was another priority for the Health & Wellbeing Board
 A map of the roll out of innovation sites would be sent to the 

Committee

49.4 Resolved – that the Committee welcomes: -

i. That performance data has been shared with the Committee and 
asks to consider performance data again at a future meeting, 
including any suggested target changes

ii. The work to shift the culture of the organisation in this area and 
aspiration to ensure sufficient staff are recruited permanently and 
retained, asking that the Committee is provided with further 
developments at a future meeting

50.   Dementia Framework West Sussex 2014-19 - Review & Refresh 

50.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation by the 
Executive Director Children, Adults, Families, Health and Education and 
Director of Adults’ Services (copies appended to the signed minutes) which 
were introduced by Irene Loft, Senior Commissioning Officer and Julie 
Whittingham, Mental Health/Dementia Commissioning lead for the Central 
Sussex and East Surrey Commissioning Alliance who told the Committee: -

 The Framework covered the complete patient pathway and was 
reviewed using focus groups

 Key successes of the Framework included raising awareness of 
dementia, the importance of a healthy lifestyle, the creation of a 



dementia zone on the Connect to Support website, an increase 
in diagnosis rates from 50% to 67% (the national target) and 
numerous referrals to the Memory Assessment Service (MAS)

 Ways were being looked at to meet the demand for the MAS
 Diagnosis waiting times were still too long – up to four months. 

There is a pilot scheme in Worthing MAS to reduce waiting 
times.  MAS will be renamed as the Dementia Assessment 
Service to ensure referrals are from people who are likely to 
have dementia which will help ensure people do not drop off the 
waiting list when they learned they were being tested for 
dementia

 Dementia Action Alliances had spread across the county 
supporting people affected by dementia including carers and 
were mainly run by volunteers with time limited grants – there 
were also Admiral nurses in the north of the county and East 
Surrey hospital

 Dementia training in hospitals had improved
 There had been a slight increase in referrals from black, Asian 

and minority ethnic communities, but the figure was still low 
 Reaching people in rural areas was difficult
 The number of people with learning difficulties being diagnosed 

needed to be looked at as numbers were very low – training was 
needed for people who provided learning difficulty services to 
ensure they have the right level of skills to support the person 
with dementia

 Better care planning was needed for end of life care that should 
take place as early as possible in the person’s journey

 The number of people with dementia was increasing by 16% per 
year

 Out of 14,000 people with dementia in West Sussex, 10,000 
lived in the coastal area and the number of those with a 
diagnosis was greater than those without

50.2 Summary of responses to Members’ comments and questions: -

 Work was taking place to help people identify dementia before 
referring patients to the MAS – fast-track referrals were possible

 Consultation on the reconfiguration of dementia wards by 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust would look at travel 
times for carers

 Health and social care workers were not always sharing 
information even when permission was given to do so

 Health was working with proactive care teams and was 
encouraging the Alzheimer’s Society to do the same

 A significant number of people were dissatisfied with training, 
communications and support for families – this would be 
addressed through the new strategy

 A lot of information had been put on the Connect to Support 
website, there had been a Dementia Action week to raise 
awareness of dementia and efforts were being made to get 
providers to signpost each others’ services 

50.3 Resolved – that the Committee: -



i.Welcomes the developments that have been made and emphasises 
the following: -

a. The importance of a timely diagnosis
b. The investment in keeping people healthy as a preventative 

measure for dementia in light of the reduction in the public 
health grant and that this be shared with the Health & Wellbeing 
Board

c. The importance of real leadership and governance
d. The need to address levels of dissatisfaction with the service
e. The importance of linking in with local clubs and associations 

rather than just parish councils in rural areas

ii.Asks that current waiting times are shared with the Committee

51.   Business Planning Group Report 

51.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by the Vice 
Chairman who highlighted the following: -

 An update regarding the progress of adults in-house social care 
provision – ‘Choices for the Future’ was intended to go to the Business 
Planning Group in November

 The NHS England (Southeast) report on the Health Needs Assessment 
of detainees at detention centres in West Sussex was reassuring

 GP numbers would be discussed at the Business Planning Group 
meeting in June

51.2 Resolved – that the Committee endorses the contents of the report 
and the work programme.

52.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny 

52.1 Resolved – that the Committee agrees to discuss the integration of 
Health and Social Care at a future meeting.

53.   Date of Next Meeting 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm

Chairman


